
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
16 February 
2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, 
are limited at the moment and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting 
remains Covid-secure. For this reason, in line with the requirements for this meeting 
venue, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a member of the public, 
contacts the Democratic Services team in advance by email: committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk. In addition, anyone attending the meeting is recommended to wear a 
face covering and take a lateral flow test. This meeting will be webcast. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou and 
Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2022 
(attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

5 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
 
7 LW/21/0415 - 33 Bluebell Business Estate, Railway Lane, Sheffield Park, 

North Chailey, East Sussex, TN22 3HQ  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park  
 
8 SDNP/21/02685/FUL - West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 3LW  

(Pages 25 - 46) 
 

9 SDNP/20/05749/FUL - Liquid Studio, St Andrew's Lane, Lewes, BN7 1UW  
(Pages 47 - 66) 
 

10 SDNP/21/01724/CND - 44A Morris Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2AT  
(Pages 67 - 78) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
 
11 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 March 2022, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 
 
 
 



3 

 

General information 
 

Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website: 
https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcontrol/planningapplications/spe 
aking-at-planningcommittee/  
 
 
 

https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcon
[...]
/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

                    

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 12 January 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou and 
Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) 
Nick Peeters (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
Christopher Wright (Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
 
 
64 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

65 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Christoph von 
Kurthy. 
 

66 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

67 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 

68 Petitions 
 
There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 12 January 2022 

69 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

70 LW/21/0705 - 3 Homefield Road, Seaford, BN25 3DG 
 
Prior to the presentation of the application, the Senior Special Advisor clarified 
inaccuracies with regard to information contained in paragraphs 3.1.3 and 
7.3.3. of the report which referenced permitted development rights; reference 
to two additional conditions in respect of the application, which should have 
read as one additional condition in the supplementary report; and reference to 
Condition 4, which should have read as an amended condition in the 
supplementary report, not as a new condition as detailed. 
 
Geoff Johnson (Planning Officer) spoke on behalf of Seaford Town Council. 
Emma Lynch (Immediate Neighbour), Sue Baker (Neighbour) and Dr Carolyn 
Lambert (ESCC) spoke against the proposal. Joe Palmer (Applicant) and Alex 
Pell-Stevens (Lead Consultant) spoke for the proposal. The Committee Officer 
read a statement on behalf of Councillor Sam Adeniji in his capacity as the 
Lewes District Neighbouring Ward Councillor. Councillor Jim Lord spoke in his 
capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0705 for lower ground floor, ground floor and 
first floor extension and associated internal alterations be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report as amended 
verbally during the meeting. 
 

71 LW/21/0615 - 23 Fairways Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 4EL 
 
Geoff Johnson (Planning Officer) spoke on behalf of Seaford Town Council. 
The Committee Officer read statements against the proposal on behalf of Gill 
Hawkins (Neighbour), Amanda Riley (Immediate Neighbour) and Councillor 
Sam Adeniji (ESCC). David Collins (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0615 for erection of a garage and two-storey 
side extension annex be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report, as amended to include the use of permeable 
driveway materials. 
 

72 SDNP/21/01724/CND - 44A Morris Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2AT 
 
The Committee Officer read a statement on behalf of Councillor Merlin Milner 
in his capacity as the representative for Lewes Town Council. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 12 January 2022 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/21/01724/CND for variation of condition 15 of 
planning application SDNP/16/01310FUL to remove requirement for public 
thoroughfare to be retained, be refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposals by virtue of the extinguishment of the permissive accessway 
would fail to integrate this development with its immediate environs and would 
impede local permeability and connectivity, and thereby fail in assisting to 
create a cohesive and integrated community. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to policies SD20 of the Local Plan and policy AM1 of the Lewes 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

73 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 7:32pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 16 February 2022 

Application No: LW/21/0415 

Location: 33 Bluebell Business Estate, Railway Lane, Sheffield Park, 
North Chailey, East Sussex, TN22 3HQ  
 

Proposal: Demolition of B1 use building and construction of new B1 use 
building on two floors with provision for parking. 
 

Applicant: Mr M Baker 

Ward: Chailey 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission.  

Contact Officer: Name: Tom Bagshaw 
E-mail: tom.bagshaw@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is not CIL Liable as the development does not 
create net additional floor space of 100 square metres or more. 
 

Map Location: 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tom.bagshaw@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The application is called in to planning committee as Chailey Town Council 
have objected to the proposal. 

1.2 The proposed development is considered to meet all rele
[...]
 

 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 24



  

          

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 16 February 2022 

Application No: SDNP/21/02685/FUL  

Location: West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 3LW 
 

Proposal: Erection of a five-bedroom detached dwelling (Revised Plans). 
 

Applicant: Mr P Billingham 

Ward: Kingston  

Recommendation: Permission is granted. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Christopher Wright 
E-mail: christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

   

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL liable. 
Map Location: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 For the reasons set out in this report, the acceptability of building a house on this 

site has previously been established, and the proposed development is 
considered to be acceptable in principle and would not have a significant adverse 
impact on visual amenity or neighbour living conditions.   

 
1.2 Accordingly approval is recommended. 
 
2. Relevant Planning Policies 
 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 
 
2.2 South Downs Local Plan 
 

Core Policy SD1 - Sustainable Development 
  
Core Policy SD2 - Ecosystems Services 
  
Strategic Policy SD4 - Landscape Character 
 
Strategic Policy SD5 - Design 
  
Strategic Policy SD7 - Relative Tranquillity 
  
Strategic Policy SD8 - Dark Night Skies 
 
Strategic Policy SD9 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
  
Strategic Policy SD19 - Transport and Accessibility 
  
Strategic Policy SD20 - Walking, Cycling and Equestrian Routes 
  
Development Management Policy SD22 - Parking Provision 
  
Strategic Policy SD25 - Development Strategy 
  
Strategic Policy SD26 - Supply of Homes 
  
Strategic Policy SD27 - Mix of Homes 
  
Strategic Policy SD48 - Climate Change and Sustainable Use of Resources 
  
Strategic Policy SD49 - Flood Risk Management 

 

3. Site Description 
 

3.1 The application site lies within the South Downs Nationa
[...]
al of Permitted Development Notwithstanding the provisions of 

the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or 
any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) 
no development described in Part 1, classes A-E of Schedule 2, other than 
hereby permitted, shall be undertaken unless the Local Planning Authority 
otherwise agrees in writing. 

 

Reason: A more intensive development of the site would be likely to 

adversely affect the appearance and character of the area having regard to 

policies SD5 & SD31 of the South Downs Local Plan and to comply with 

National Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019. 

 

Informative 

 

If the proposed surface water drainage solution changes and there is a 

requirement for infiltration, then the applicant would need to obtain written 

approval from the Council for these changes prior to their implementation. 

 

11  Background Papers  

11.1  None. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



          

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 16 February 2022 

Application No: SDNP/20/05749/FUL 

Location: Liquid Studio, St Andrew’s Lane, Lewes, BN7 1UW 
 

Proposal: Erection of two x 3-bedroom houses to replace existing studio 
building and associated landscaping works. 
 
 

Applicant: Mr J Schwerdt 

Ward: Lewes 

Recommendation: Permission is granted. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Christopher Wright 
E-mail: christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL liable. 
Map Location: 
   

 
 

 

 Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 For the reasons set out in this report, the proposed development is considered 

acceptable in principle and would not be harmful to the character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area, visual amenity, or the amenity of neighbouring residents 
and occupiers.   

 
1,2 The site is in a 
[...]
r and control future development that may affect 

the setting and visual amenity of the development and the character of the 

local area, as well as the amenity of neighbouring residents, having regard 

to policies SD4 and SD5 of the South Downs Local Plan, policies PL2 and 

HC3B of the Lewes Town Neighbourhood Plan and having regard to the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
18. Ecosystem Services Implementation Prior to the first residential 

occupation of either new dwelling hereby permitted, or by the end of the 
first planting season following construction, the measures set out in the 
Ecosystem Services Statement hereby approved shall be provided and 
shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 

 Page 65



Reason: To secure appropriate ecological gain and have a positive impact 

on the natural environment to comply with Policy SD2 of the South Downs 

Local Plan 2019 (2014-33) and Ecosystem Services and Householder 

Planning Applications Technical Advice Note. 

 

11  Background Papers  

11.1  None. 

 

Page 66



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 16 February 2022 

Application No: SDNP/21/01724/CND 

Location: 44A Morris Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2AT 
 

Proposal: Variation of condition 15 of planning application 
SDNP/16/01310FUL to remove requirement for public 
thoroughfare to be retained. 
 
 

Applicant: Rob Williams 

Ward: Lewes 

Recommendation: Permission is granted. 

Contact Officer: Name: Christopher Wright 
E-mail: christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL liable. 
Map Location: 
 

 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10

mailto:christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks the variation of condition 15 of application 

SDNP/16/01310/FUL such that the requirement for the public thoroughfare to be 
retained, is removed. 

 
1.2 Following the previous meeting of 12th January, and prior to the decision notice 

being issued, f
[...]
trategic Policy SD19 - Transport and Accessibility 

 
3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The application site falls on the south side of Morris Road, a residential street 

accessed off Cliffe High Street, falling within the Lewes Conservation Area 

Page 68



 

 

towards the eastern edge of the town.  The site is within the South Downs 
National Park.    
 

3.2 The site was a vacant space between two end of terrace, two storey properties, 
44 and 46 Morris Road, and historically provided a secondary access to 
Chandlers Building Yard that formerly sat on the southern side of the Morris Road 
dwellings. This former builder's yard is currently being redeveloped with dwellings 
(LW/11/1284/NP) and as part of that approval the application site is maintained as 
a pedestrian access.  
 

3.3 As well as falling within the designated Conservation Area the application site falls 
within the planning boundary of Lewes as defined by the Lewes District Local Plan 
and the South Downs National Park. 
 

3.4 A dwelling has been constructed on the site, ref. SDNP/16/01310/FUL. 
 
4 Proposed Development  

 
4.1 It is understood that the applicant is having difficulties with the sale of the property 

owing to the passageway that goes underneath the first floor level of the house 
and connects Chandlers Wharf, a private development that is not part of the public 
highway, and Morris Road. 
 

4.2 The applicant seeks the variation of condition 15 of application 
SDNP/16/01310/FUL such that the requirement for the public thoroughfare to be 
retained, is removed. 
 

5 Relevant Planning History 
 

5.1 SDNP/17/04876/FUL - Approved [Condition 11] 
 
5.2 SDNP/16/01310/FUL - Approved [Condition 15] 
 
6. Consultations  
 
6.1 Main Town or Parish Council –  
 

There was discussion regarding an application to discharge a condition attached to 
development consent. Members had spent some time assessing this matter and 
considered that the original condition should stand. 
 
The condition o
[...]
r foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not 

be permitted other than with the express written consent of the Local 

Planning Authority, which may be given for those parts of the site where it 

has been demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable risk to 

groundwater. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

 Reason: To prevent the mobilisation of contaminants or impact on controlled 

waters from the construction of deep foundations, including piling activities 

having regard to policies SD5 and SD17 of the South Downs Local Plan and 

to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

  
 

11  Background Papers  

11.1  None. 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/21/0415 - 33 Bluebell Business Estate, Railway Lane, Sheffield Park, North Chailey, East Sussex, TN22 3HQ
	8 SDNP/21/02685/FUL - West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 3LW
	9 SDNP/20/05749/FUL - Liquid Studio, St Andrew's Lane, Lewes, BN7 1UW
	10 SDNP/21/01724/CND - 44A Morris Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2AT



Minutes of the meeting


 

                    

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 16 February 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Roy Clay (Substitute), 
Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, 
Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
Christopher Wright (Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
 
74 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

75 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Milly Manley and it 
was declared that Councillor Roy Clay would be acting as her substitute for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

76 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

77 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 

78 Petitions 
 
There were none. 



Planning Applications Committee 2 16 February 2022 

79 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

80 LW/21/0415 - 33 Bluebell Business Estate, Railway Lane, Sheffield Park, 
North Chailey, East Sussex, TN22 3HQ 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0415 for demolition of B1 use building and 
construction of new B1 use building on two floors with provision for parking be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary 
report. 
 

81 SDNP/21/02685/FUL - West Laine House, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 
3LW 
 
Councillor Fiona Harrison spoke on behalf of Kingston Parish Council. Peter 
Haines (Neighbour) and Marion Brandis (Near Neighbour) spoke against the 
proposal. Phillip Billingham (Applicant) spoke for the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/21/02685/FUL for erection of a five-bedroom 
detached dwelling (Revised Plans) be approved, subject to: 
 

1) The conditions set out in the report and supplementary report; 
2) That Officers be delegated to approve the repositioning of the staircase 

or the implementation of a screen, notwithstanding the approved plans 
submitted on 22 September 2021; 

3) That low-transmittance glass and blackout blinds be required; and 
4) An informative be added that the Applicant have regard to the 

Committee’s wish that the finishing materials blend in with the natural 
and rural surroundings. 

 
82 SDNP/20/05749/FUL - Liquid Studio, St Andrew's Lane, Lewes, BN7 1UW 

 
Karen Miles (Near Neighbour) and Ari Germain (Near Neighbour) spoke and 
the Committee Officer read a speech on behalf of Roger Beasley (Neighbour) 
against the proposal. William Anderson (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/20/05749/FUL for erection of two x 3-bedroom 
houses to replace existing studio building and associated landscaping works 
be approved, subject to: 
 

1) The conditions set out in the report and supplementary report; and 
2) That details be secured in respect of safeguarding and protecting the 

boundary and retaining walls. 



Planning Applications Committee 3 16 February 2022 

83 SDNP/21/01724/CND - 44A Morris Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2AT 
 
The Committee Officer read a statement on behalf of Councillor Merlin Milner 
in his capacity as the representative for Lewes Town Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/21/01724/CND for variation of condition 15 of 
planning application SDNP/16/01310FUL to remove requirement for public 
thoroughfare to be retained be approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and supplementary report. 
 

84 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 March 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 7:37pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


